

# AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE August 2, 2016 – 7:00 P.M.

#### Regular Meeting - August 2, 2016

Regular Mee	ting August 2, 2010
*AD-023-16	Administration, re Authorization to Convey Certain Tax Sale Property to the Town of Cambria - County Attorney
*AD-024-16	Administration, re Authorization to Convey Certain Tax Sale Property to the Town of Lockpor (7522 Congressional Drive, Lockport, NY) – County Attorney
*AD-025-16	Administration, re Distribution of January through March 2016 Casino Revenue to Various Municipalities – Treasurer
*CS-031-16	Community Services and Administration, re New York State Aid Application - Youth Bureau
*CS-032-16	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification – Healthy Families New York Program – DSS
*CS-033-16	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Flexible Fund for Family Services – DSS
*CS-034-16	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Child Fatality Review Team Initiative – DSS
*CS-035-16	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification - Accept COLA Funds - Department of Health - Public Health
*CSS-044-16	Community Safety & Security, Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Capitol Project Building 1- Sheriff
*CSS-045-16	Community Safety & Security, re Forensic Lab Agreement with Orleans County - Sheriff
*CSS-046-16	Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Accept Grant – Niagara County Sheriff's Office Forensic Laboratory – Sheriff
*CSS-047-16	Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Accept Traffic Safety Grant - Sheriff

\*CSS-048-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office - Reimburse Overtime from Health Department - Sheriff

- \*CSS-049-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Award Food Services Contract for the Niagara County Correctional Facility Inmate Food Service Sheriff
- \*CSS-050-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Budget Modification Niagara County Sheriff's Office Homeland Security Safeguard New York Sheriff
- \*CSS-051-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Acceptance of EMPG 2016 Homeland Security Grant Emergency Services
- \*CSS-052-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Acceptance of HMEP 2016 Homeland Security Grant Emergency Services
- \*CSS-053-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Acceptance of SHSP 2016 Homeland Security Grant Emergency Grant
- \*IF-071-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Resolution Rejecting Bids for the Brooks Building HVAC Project Public Works
- \*IF-072-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Jail Sally Port Consultant Amendment No. 1 Public Works
- \*IF-073-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Consultant Services for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Fencing/Security Project Public Works
- \*IF-075-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Mechanical Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements Change Order No. 2-Final Public Works
- \*IF-076-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Roof/General Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail And Roof System /HVAC System Replacements Change Order No. 1 Final Public Works
- \*IF-077-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Electrical Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements Change Order No. 1 Final Public Works
- \*IF-078-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Consultant Services for the Jail Roof and HVAC Replacement Project Consultant Amendment No. 2 Public Works
- \*IF-079-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award of Contract Bridge Deck Overlays and Joint Repairs Public Works
- \*IF-080-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Consultant Services for Lockport Road Repaving Project-Public Works
- \*IF-081-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Wilson Burt Road Bridge Over Eighteen Mile Creek Replacement BIN 3329720, Supplemental Agreement No. 4 Public Works
- \*IF-082-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re GHD Stormwater Contract Termination Public Works
- \*IF-083-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Stormwater Consultant Services Public Works

*IF-084-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Chestnut Road Bridge over East Branch of Twelve Mile Creek Revenue Line Correction – Public Works
*IF-085-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Wilson Burt Road Bridge Rehabilitation Change Order No. 4- Final – Public Works
*IF- 086-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Department of Public Works – Highway Maintenance Budget Modification - Public Works
*IF-087-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Niagara County Snowmobile Federation of Snowmobile Clubs – Public Works
IL-048-16	Legislators Randy R. Bradt, Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance and Economic Development, re Resolution In Support of the North Tonawanda Catholic Club Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-049-16	Legislator John Syracuse and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Niagara Celtic Festival through the use of Casino Funding
IL-050-16	Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Youngstown Free Library for the Year 2016 Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-051-16	Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Historical Artifacts in the Hamlet of Ransomville Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-052-16	Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Ransomville Free Library for the year 2016 Through the use of Casino Funding
IL-053-16	Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Community Faire Held at the Ransomville Free Library Through the use of Casino Funding
IL-058-16	Legislator Anthony J. Nemi and Administration, re A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 7 for the Year 2006 Applicable to the Real Property Tax Exemption for Persons Sixty-Five Years of Age or Over
IL-059-16	Legislator Anthony J. Nemi and Administration, re A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 3 for the Year 2006 Establishing Real Property Tax Exemption for Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes in Accordance with Section 459-c of the New York State Real Property Tax Law
IL-060-16	Legislator Jason Zona, re Resolution in Support of the Town of Niagara Beautification Committee Through the Use of Casino Funding.
74	$\Lambda$

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

\* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on September 22, 2016.

FROM: Administrat	ion Committee	DATE:08	8/02/16 RES	SOLUTION	# <u>AD-023-16</u>
		*			
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACT	ION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO, MANAGER	AD - 7/25/16	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
&BBle.	*		Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes
1 7/20/16	4		Referred.	6	

# AUTHORIZATION TO CONVEY CERTAIN TAX SALE PROPERTY TO THE TOWN OF CAMBRIA

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara by foreclosure of tax liens under Article 11, Title 3 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York (the "proceeding") acquired jurisdiction, by the filing of a verified petition (commenced in Niagara County Supreme Court under Index No. 154441) over residential real property assessed under SBL# 120.17-2-1.3, commonly known as Eagle Drive in the Town of Cambria, New York, SBL# 120.17-2-1.5, commonly known as Unicorn Drive in the Town of Cambria, New York and SBL# 120.17-2-1.12, commonly known as Unicorn (the "Properties"), and

WHEREAS, by order contained in the Supplemental Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale by Honorable Richard C. Kloch, Acting Supreme Court Justice, granted on July 21, 2016 and entered on July 21, 2016 in the Proceeding, Kyle R. Andrews (the "Tax Enforcing Officer") was awarded possession of the Properties and, among other things, was authorized to execute and deliver a deed conveying full and complete title to the Property free and clear of all liens and encumbrances to a designee or assignee of the Tax Enforcing Officer, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria, a municipal subdivision of the State of New York, has notified the County of Niagara of its desire to accept ownership of the Properties from the Tax Enforcing Officer in the Proceeding, by resolution duly passed the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015 by the Town Board of the Town of Cambria and, in consideration of said transfer, has also represented and warranted to the Tax Enforcing Officer that it shall rehabilitate and engage in environmental cleanup of these real properties prior to any sale to a private taxpaying entity, and shall waive any right said Town may have by lien, claim or otherwise, arising from the cost of such rehabilitation and environmental cleanup, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature hereby finds and determines that an indispensible condition of conveyance in this matter is protection of the County's interests is the execution and delivery by the Town of Cambria of a hold harmless and indemnity agreement from the Town of Cambria, and

WHEREAS, conveyance of the Properties by the Tax Enforcing Officer to the Town of Cambria is in the best interests of both the County of Niagara and the Town of Cambria in that it will foster real property development and restore the properties to the tax roll, and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions under which the property is to be conveyed to the Town of Cambria are subject to the final review and approval by the Niagara County Attorney's Office and the attorney of the Town of Cambria but must include legally binding assurances of the Town of Cambria holding harmless and fully indemnifying the County of Niagara from any liability, damage, claims or judgments arising from the condition and use of the Properties including the condition and use of the Properties thereafter by the Town of Cambria, its transferees, grantees, successors and assigns, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, Pursuant to §215 (8) of the County Law the Niagara County Legislature hereby authorizes the Tax Enforcing Officer to convey tax sale properties commonly known as Eagle Drive, Unicorn Drive (SBL#

120.17-2-1.5), and Unicorn Drive(SBL# 120.17-2-1.12) Town of Cambria, to the Town of Cambria, subject to review by the Niagara County Attorney and including terms and conditions consistent with the findings and conditions set forth in this resolution and in any and all order, judgments and decrees made and entered by the Assigned Justice in the Proceeding.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ation Committee	DATE: <u>08</u> /	/02/16 F	RESOLUTION	# <u>AD-024-16</u>
REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _AD = 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE AGAPPROVED: Ayes _Rejected: Ayes _Referred:	CTION Abs Abs	NoesNoes
	REVIEWED BY	REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE ACTION	REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION CO. MANAGER  AD = 7/25/16 Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION CO. MANAGER  AD = 7/25/16 Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs

# AUTHORIZATION TO CONVEY CERTAIN TAX SALE PROPERTY TO THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT (7522 Congressional Drive, Lockport, NY)

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara by foreclosure of tax liens under Article 11, Title 3 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York (the "proceeding") acquired jurisdiction, by the filing of a verified petition (commenced in Niagara County Supreme Court under Index No. 154441) over residential real property assessed under SBL#124.04-2-54 and commonly known as 7522 Congressional Drive in the Town of Lockport, New York (the "Property"), and

WHEREAS, by order contained in the Supplemental Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale by Honorable Richard C. Kloch, Acting Supreme Court Justice, granted on July 21, 2016 and entered on July 21, 2016 in the Proceeding, Kyle R. Andrews (the "Tax Enforcing Officer") was awarded possession of the Property and, among other things, was authorized to execute and deliver a deed conveying full and complete title to the Property free and clear of all liens and encumbrances to a designee or assignee of the Tax Enforcing Officer, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lockport, a municipal subdivision of the State of New York, has notified the County of Niagara of its desire to accept ownership of the Property from the Tax Enforcing Officer in the Proceeding, by resolution duly passed the 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015 by the Town Board of the Town of Lockport and, in consideration of said transfer, has also represented and warranted to the Tax Enforcing Officer that it shall rehabilitate the real property and sell it to a private taxpaying entity or fully demolish all improvements on the Property before such sale, and shall waive any right said Town may have by lien, claim or otherwise, arising from the cost of such rehabilitation or demolition, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature hereby finds and determines that an indispensable condition of conveyance in this matter is protection of the County's interests is the execution and delivery by the Town of Lockport of a hold harmless and indemnity agreement from the Town of Lockport, and

WHEREAS, conveyance of the Property by the Tax Enforcing Officer to the Town of Lockport is in the best interests of both the County of Niagara and the Town of Lockport in that it will foster real property development and restore the property to the tax roll, and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions under which the property is to be conveyed to the Town of Lockport are subject to the final review and approval by the Niagara county Attorney's Office and the attorney of the Town of Lockport but must include legally binding assurances of the Town of Lockport holding harmless and fully indemnifying the County of Niagara from any liability, damage, claims or judgments arising from the condition and use of the Property including the condition and use of the Property thereafter by the Town of Lockport, its transferees, grantees, successors and assigns, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, Pursuant to §215 (8) of the County Law the Niagara County Legislature hereby authorizes the Tax Enforcing Officer to convey tax sale property commonly known as Congressional, Town of Lockport,

to the Town of Lockport, subject to review by the Niagara County Attorney and including terms and conditions consistent with the findings and conditions set forth in this resolution and in any and all order, judgments and decrees made and entered by the Assigned Justice in the Proceeding.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Administrati	on Committee	DATE: <u>08</u>	/02/16 RE	SOLUTION	# <u>AD-025-1</u> 6
100			*		
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACT	TION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 7/25/16	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
6-000			Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Misa B. Ble	,	<del> </del>	Referred:		

# DISTRIBUTION OF JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 2016 CASINO REVENUE TO VARIOUS MUNICIPALITIES

WHEREAS, a Seneca Nation gambling casino governed by the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact and disbursing monies according to provisions of Subdivision 3-a of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act continues to operate Class III gaming activities within the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, said casino is operated and owned by the Seneca Nation of Indians, a sovereign and foreign nation which is not subject to any taxation by the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact and its authorizing legislation, provide for compensation for the "host municipalities" of the Seneca Niagara Casino and said Compact was submitted to and approved by the Secretary of the Interior of the United States as required, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act, a special separate revenue account denominated "Tribal-State Compact Revenue Account" was established in the joint custody of the State Comptroller and the State Commissioner to receive the gaming revenues payable to the State and the host municipalities, and

WHEREAS, per the provisions of Subdivision 3 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act, 25% of revenues arising from the Seneca Niagara Casino are disbursed to the City of Niagara Falls, and

WHEREAS, per the provisions of the Update New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a, "Ten Percent of any of the funds actually received by the state pursuant to the tribal-state compacts and agreements described in [subdivision 2 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act] prior to the transfer of moneys to the general fund required by such subdivision, shall be distributed to counties in each respective exclusivity zone provided they do not otherwise receive a share of said revenues pursuant to [the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act]. Such distribution shall be made among such counties on a per capita basis, excluding the population of any municipality that receives a distribution pursuant to [Subdivision 3 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act]," and

WHEREAS, per the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a, revenues arising from the Seneca Niagara Casino that are disbursed to the County of Niagara are to be apportioned by population for such purposes as shall benefit the residents of the Towns of Cambria, Hartland, Lewiston, Lockport, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Porter, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield and Wilson, and the Cities of Lockport and North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Treasurer's Office and the Niagara County Office of Management and Budget jointly established two interest-bearing revenue accounts, which shall be designated "Niagara County Community Development Fund 1" and "Niagara County Tax Relief Fund," with all revenues appropriated to

the county under Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a divided and deposited into said accounts, with 25% of said monies being deposited in Niagara County Community Development Fund 1 and 75% not to exceed \$300,000, of said monies being deposited in Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, with these percentages of distribution remaining in force until December 31, 2016, and

WHEREAS, in December of 2015, this body did vote on a resolution continuing both the Niagara County Community Development Fund and the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County has received \$159,978.43 for the period of January 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016 towards the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, and will distribute the funds to the respective municipalities per the aforementioned formula, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby approve the disbursement of the balance in the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund of \$159,978.43 for the period of January 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016, to the following municipalities within the County of Niagara:

TOWNS	Cambria	\$ 5,617.85
	Hartland	\$ 3,961.07
	Lewiston	\$16,754.46
	Lockport	\$19,751.48
	Newfane	\$ 9,299.91
	Niagara	\$ 8,060.68
	Pendleton	\$ 6,154.73
	Porter	\$ 6,514.55
	Royalton	\$ 7,369.88
	Somerset	\$ 2,561.18
	Wheatfield	\$17,430.83
	Wilson	\$ 5,766.03
CITIES	Lockport	\$20,363.39
	North Tonawanda	\$30,372.39

#### And be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and herby is, directed to pay the Supervisors of the various towns and city Treasurers the amounts recorded above and that this document shall be sufficient authorization to the County Treasurer to make the payments in accordance with the above direction.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: <u>Community Services</u> Administration Co		DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTIO	N# <u>CS-031-1</u> 6
REVIEW CO. MAI	NAGER CS - 7	EE ACTION /25/16 /25/16 NIAGARA	Referred:	Abs Abs	Noes
WHEREAS, the County of programs through its Youth Bure amount of \$366,345, and	of Niagara has been desig	gnated as elig	gible to receive	State Aid fo	r 2016 youth
WHEREAS, the Compreh for such funds, and	ensive Planning Law ma	ndates the N	iagara County	Youth Burea	ı must apply
WHEREAS, prior to the documents for approval as to lega					l review the
RESOLVED, that the Di application for the following prog		outh Bureau	be, and hereb	y is, authoriz	zed to make
Youth Developmer Runaway and Hom		\$259,044 \$107,301			
and be it further		2			
RESOLVED, that the Cha documents relating to the applica County Attorney, and be it further	ation, subject to the review				
RESOLVED, that the You	th Bureau's 2016 budget	be amended	as follows:		
INCREASE REVENUE	9				ii (ii)
A.22.7310.700.43820.02	Youth Programs Runa	away 1,00	0		
INCREASE EXPENSE	y* ×				
A.22.7310.700.74550.33	Programs Runaway	1,00	0	*	
			12	*	
COMMUNITY SERVICES COM	MITTEE	ADMINIST	RATION COM	MITTEE	E 1

FROM: C	Community Ser	vices Co	mmittee a	ind	DATE:08/	02/16	RESOLUTION #	CS-032-
*	Administrati	on Commi	ttee					
APPROVE CO. ATTO		REVIEWEI CO. MANA	GER	CS - 7, AD - 7,	/25/16 FICATION	Approved: Ayer Rejected: Ayer Referred:	ACTION s Abs s Abs	Noes
	WHEREAS, the State Department by Families New Y	of Health,	did make sta	ate-wide f				
positiv neglec	WHEREAS, these growth and devet, and	se resources elopment to	are directed improve hea	l toward o	expectant a ocial outcor	and new parent mes for families	s in an effort to s at high risk of	promote abuse and
funded	WHEREAS, Nia I, now, therefore, b		y has receive	ed an allo	ocation ren	ewal of \$481,7	710, which is 1	00% state
	RESOLVED, tha ldren's Services o York Program requi	f Niagara, 1	Inc. to provid	de the nec				
	RESOLVED, that	the follow	ing budget me	odification	n be effectu	ated to the Soci	al Services 2016	budget:
	INCREASE REV	ENUE:						
	A.22.6010.000 43	610.01	DSS Admin	General		\$481,710		
*	INCREASE APP	ROPRIATI	ON:		4			
	A.22.6010.000 74	500.01	Contractual	Exp-Conti	ractual	\$481,710	* *	*
COMN	MUNITY SERVIC	ES COMM	ITTEE					
ADMI	NISTRATION CO	MMITTEE						

FROM: Commun	ity Services Commi	ittee and	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION	#_CS-033-16
Admin	istration Committe	ee				
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTE CS - 7/ AD - 7/	25/16		E ACTION es Abs es Abs	
V W				•		
		BUDGET MODI				
	FLEXIBI	LE FUND FOR F	AMILY SE	RVICES		
	EAS, the Executive Budgarray of services to me dividuals, and					
program needs Detention Dive	EAS, these funds enable including, but not limit ersion Services, Substant NS Foster care Costs, Chil	ted to employment ce Abuse Assess	nt related a	ctivities, Chile mestic Violen	d Welfare Service Screenings,	ices, PINS
agencies that v Family Service	VED, that Niagara County vill provide the necessary s Plan submitted to NYS ren and Family Services (C	services in according to S Office of Tempo	rdance with orary and I	the Niagara Disability Assi	County Flexible stance (OTDA)	e Fund for
RESOL	VED, that the following be	udget modification	n be effectua	ated to the Soc	ial Services 201	6 budget:
INCREA	ASE REVENUE:		9			
A.22.60	10.000 44610.00 DSS	S Admin Revenue		\$125,000		
INCREA	ASE APPROPRIATION:	186 187 180				
A.22.60	10.000 74500.01 Con	tractual Exp-Conti	ractual	\$125,000		
				y-		
COMMINITY	SERVICES COMMITTE	n <del>p</del>				
COMMONT	SERVICES COMMITTE	515 	9		y .	
		E 16				
ADMINISTRA'	TION COMMITTEE					

22.20	ration Comm	9	<u> </u>	is.	Di	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWE CO. MANA		MITTEE ACTION - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIV		NT.
CO. ATTORNET	CO. MANA		$\frac{-7/25/16}{-7/25/16}$	Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay		os. Noes Noes
				Referred:	4	
		2 - 120 - 12				
	CHILI	BUDGET N D FATALITY RI	MODIFICATION EVIEW TEAM I	7 (7)		
			371277 1221111			
WHEREAS, the New York State expansion of Child whose care and cust	e Department of Fatality Review	Teams (CFRT's)	did make state-w , whose responsil	ide funds ava	ilable for the	ne provision and eath of any child
WHEREAS, the child welfare an many are poor, and		nalysis have revea ice systems in Ne				
WHEREAS, affected communities which can be replicated.	es across the st				570	
WHEREAS, 100 % State funded,		ust 1, 2016, Niaga , be it	ıra County did re	eceive an allo	cation of \$5	1,706, which is
RESOLVED Falls Memorial Med and families, and to	dical Center - C		Center to provide	services to or	ır most yulı	nerable children
RESOLVED	, that the follow	ving budget modif	ication be effectu	ated to the So	cial Service	s 2016 budget:
INCREASE	REVENUE:		= =		e ai	% #s
A.22.6010.00	00 43610.01	DSS Admin Ger	neral	\$51,706	365	% 8
	APPROPRIAT	ION:	581 1627		9	
INCREASE			-Contractual	\$51,706	g#1	
INCREASE A.22.6010.00	00 74500.01	Contractual Exp	Communication			
a	00 74500.01	Contractual Exp	Contractaar			
2	00 74500.01	Contractual Exp	Contractaar			
2	8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Contractan	9 18	8 8 8	

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Community Services (		/02/16 RESOLUTION	N#_CS-035-16
Administration Commi	ttee .	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANA		LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	
	ON – ACCEPT COLA FUNDS -		
provide a wide array of essential ser	ental & Nursing Divisions of the rvices, information and training to t		
WHEREAS, New York State Divisions of the Niagara County De	te has awarded cost of living increase partment of Health, now, therefore		l & Nursing
RESOLVED, that the follow	ving budget modification, be effecti	uated:	
INCREASE REVENUE:			
A.20.4090.000 43401.01 A.20.4189.401 43401.01 CM.20.4070.419 43401.01 CM.20.4189.403 43401.01 CM.20.4189.404 43401.01 CM.20.4189.405 43401.01	Public Health State Aid COLA	\$492.00 2,648.00 19,091.00 2,994.00 8,246.00 16,480.00	
INCREASE APPROPRIATE		10,480.00	
A.20.4090.000 74375.01 A.20.4189.401 74550.15 CM.20.4070.419 74375.01 CM.20.4070.419 74600.03 CM.20.4070.419 74750.02 CM.20.4189.403 72100.09 CM.20.4189.403 74250.01	Advertising & Promotion Rabies Control Advertising & Promotion Training & Education Supplies & Materials Office Machines Office Supplies	\$492.00 2,648.00 5,900.00 700.00 12,491.00 820.00 540.00	
CM.20.4189.403 74300.03 CM.20.4189.403 74375.01 CM.20.4189.403 74750.02 CM.20.4189.403 74750.11 CM.20.4189.404 72100.05 CM.20.4189.404 74250.01 CM.20.4189.404 74300.03 CM.20.4189.404 74375.01 CM.20.4189.404 74300.06 CM.20.4189.404 74300.06	Travel Mileage Advertising & Promotion Supplies & Materials Medical/Lab/Clinic Supplies Computer Equipment Office Supplies Travel, mileage Advertising & Promotion Training & Education Uniforms/Clothing	200.00 259.00 675.00 500.00 866.00 1,000.00 200.00 1,500.00 1,750.00 800.00	
CM.20.4189.404 74750.11 CM.20.4189.404 74750.12	Medical/Lab/Clinic Supplies General Computer Supplies	1,000.00 1,130.00	

CM.20.4189.405 72100.01	Furniture & Equipment	\$2,145.00
CM.20.4189.405 74300.06	Uniforms/Clothing	1,500.00
CM.20.4189.405 74375.01	Advertising & Promotion	1,400.00
CM.20.4189.405 74650.26	Professional Healthcare Services	600.00
CM.20.4189.405 74675.02	Central Printing	500.00
CM.20.4189.405 74675.03	Print Shop Supplies	200.00
CM.20.4189.405 74750.02	Supplies/Materials	9,885.00
CM.20.4189.405 74800.10	Misc Equip under \$500	250.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Community Safety & Securit	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION #	CSS-044-16
Committee Infrastructure		ittee		
and Administration Commit APPROVED BY REVIEWED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER			s Abs s Abs	
/// NIAGAR	A COUNTY SHERIFF'S	OFFICE		
CA CA	PITAL PROJECT BLDG.	. 1		
U				
WHEREAS, resolution PW-069-1 Building 1 Improvement, and	14 established a capital pr	oject account	for the Sherif	f's Office
WHEREAS, the building improven HVAC units, and	nents were for the front faça	ide, rails for ro	oof walkways, an	d rails for
WHEREAS, recent inspections of their functional life, and	the HVAC units on Buildin	g 1 revealed t	hat the units hav	ve reached
WHEREAS, additional funds need therefore be it	to be allocated for replacen	ent of the Bui	lding 1 HVAC u	nits, now,
RESOLVED, that the following bud	dget modification be effectua	ated:		*
INCREASE ESTIMATED REVEN	IUE:			
A.17.3150.000 42264.00	Federal Inmates		\$50,000	
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:				
A.07.9950.000 79010.00	Transfer to Capital Project	is .	\$50,000	
INCREASE ESTIMATED REVEN	UE:		* *	
AH 40511.00	Appropriated Capital Rese	rve	\$620,000	*
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:				
AH.07.9950.000 79010.00	Transfers to Capital Project	ets	\$620,000	
INCREASE ESTIMATED REVEN	UE:			
H607.15.3197.000 45031.00 H607.15.3197.000 45031.10	Transfers from Operating Transfers from Capital Res	serve	\$50,000 \$620,000	
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:				
H607 15 3107 000 72200 01	Sheriff's Building Improve	emente	\$670,000	

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE	INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	

TD014 G	D. 1887 . 0.0	100/10	25
FROM: Community Safety & Security Committee	DATE: <u>08</u>	resolution #	# CSS-045-16
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS = 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	
FORENSIC LAB AGR	REEMENT WITH ORI	LEANS COUNTY	
WHEREAS, the County of Orleans wis provision of forensic laboratory services, and	shes to enter into an agre	ement with the County of Niag	ara for the
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the approval as to legal form, language and compliant			eement for
RESOLVED, that the County of Niagarendering of forensic laboratory services to the 2018 and 2019, and be it further			
RESOLVED, that the cost of such serve 2019, and be it further	vices will be \$14,850 in	1 2017, \$16,335 in 2018 and \$	317,969 in
RESOLVED, that following the Count hereby is, authorized to execute the agreement v		he Chairman of the Legislatur	re be, and
	× ×	*	
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	

ROM:	Community	Safety 8	Security	У	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLU	JTION#	CSS-046-16
	Committee	e and Adr	ministrat:	ion Commit	tee	2		_	
	PORNEY	CO. MA		COMMITTE CSS - 7 AD - 7/ IAGARA CO ENSIC LAB	7/25/16 7/25/16 7/25/16 9/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/	Referred:	yes A	bs	Noes
	WHEREAS, iff's Office Fore 2017, and			vision of Crir n the amount				_	
conti	WHEREAS, nues to meet No			nding to ensu on Standards,		e Niagara C	County For	ensic La	boratory
perfo	WHEREAS, orm DNA analys	_		ty to purchase ly with the E					ions that
	WHEREAS, inalist to perfor accreditation, sa	m DNA and	alysis and otl		that will all				
appro	WHEREAS, oval to legal for	•		the agreement nce, now, there		y Attorney w	vill review t	he agree	ment for
with	RESOLVED the grant, and b		nior Crimina	list and Foren	sic Crimina	llist positions	s continue t	o be co-	terminus
hereb	RESOLVED by is, authorized			nty Attorney'	s review, the	he Chairman	of the Le	gislature	be, and
	IMUNITY SAF IMITTEE	ETY & SEC	CURITY		7) 2. 12				* *
			*	*					
ADM	IINISTRATION	COMMIT	ГЕЕ						

ROM:	Community S	Safety & Securit	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION	#_CSS-047-16
	Committee a	and Administrat:	ion Committee	4		
APPROV CO. ATT	PED BY PORNEY  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER  ACCEP	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/25/16 AD - 7/25/16  T TRAFFIC SAFETY G	Rejected: Ay Referred:	E ACTION ves Abs ves Abs	
\$70,1	ic Safety Comm 116, and WHEREAS, the	ittee for the period o	raffic Safety Office has be f October 1, 2016 throug	h September	30, 2017 in the	amount of
pre-k	WHEREAS, the		nsure that child safety seats car safety, as well as to e			AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF
howe		he funds are included needs to be executed,	d in the 2016 budget and now, therefore, be it	d will be inc	luded in the 20	17 budget,
it fur		hat the Traffic Safety	Educator position continue	e to be co-tern	ninus with the g	rant, and be
appro		that prior to the exect, language and compli	ution of the grant, the Coance, and be it further	ounty Attorney	y will review th	e grant for
hereb		that following the Co b execute this grant.	ounty Attorney's review, t	he Chairman	of the Legislat	ure be, and
				. > .*		
	MUNITY SAFE	TY & SECURITY				
ADM	INISTRATION (	COMMITTEE				

REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER  CSS 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16  NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE - REIMBURSE OVERTIME FROM HEALTH DEPARTMENT  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Department of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing transmission of disease to other persons, and  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	ttee and Administratio	X	- E		
AD - 7/25/16 Rejected: Ayes Abs. No Referred:  NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE - REIMBURSE OVERTIME FROM HEALTH DEPARTMENT  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara County Department of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefor was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing transmission of disease to other persons, and  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.7800.00 Retirement 2,023.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00					Name of the last o
NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE – REIMBURSE OVERTIME FROM HEALTH DEPARTMENT  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara Co Department of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and  WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and  WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing transmission of disease to other persons, and  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00  COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE – REIMBURSE OVERTIME FROM HEALTH DEPARTMENT  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara Coperatment of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing transmission of disease to other persons, and WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00  COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY					
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara Coperatment of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing ransmission of disease to other persons, and WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office he cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	<del>\</del>		Referred:		
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara Coperatment of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing ransmission of disease to other persons, and WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office he cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00					
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office entered into a contract with the Niagara Coperatment of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing ransmission of disease to other persons, and WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office expected to this service, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00				TIME	
Department of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing ransmission of disease to other persons, and WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated: INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00 A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	FROM H	EALTH DEPARTMEN	NT		
Department of Health in January 2016, to provide security services under NYS Public Health Law, and  WHEREAS, it was determined that an infected person was non-compliant with isolation, therefore was necessary for the Sheriff's Office to ensure the infected person remain in isolation, and  WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing ransmission of disease to other persons, and  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00 A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00		Y.			
WHEREAS, security services were necessary to protect the health of the public by preventing ransmission of disease to other persons, and  WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00					County
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Health has agreed to reimburse the Sheriff's Office the cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00  A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00  A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00  A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00					refore, it
he cost of this service, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:  INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00 A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	gentiger with a transfer of the control of the cont	cessary to protect the l	nealth of the pul	olic by prever	ting the
INCREASE REVENUE  A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00 A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00		tment of Health has agre	ed to reimburse t	the Sheriff's O	ffice for
A.17.3150.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$12,961.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00 A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00				(4)	
INCREASE APPROPRIATION  A.17.3150.000.71050.00 Overtime \$10,114.00 A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	VED, that the following budget	modifications be effectua	nted:	122	
A.17.3150.000.71050.00		modifications be effectua	ated:		
A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	ASE REVENUE			512,961.00	
A.17.3150.000.78100.00 Retirement 2,023.00 A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	ASE REVENUE 50.000.41289.08 Re			512,961.00	
A.17.3150.000.78200.00 FICA 774.00 A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00	ASE REVENUE  50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION	imburse Other Departme	nts \$		
A.17.3150.000.78300.00 Workers Compensation 50.00  COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY	ASE REVENUE  .50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  .50.000.71050.00 Ov	imburse Other Departme	nts \$	310,114.00	
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY	ASE REVENUE  .50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  .50.000.71050.00 Ov  .50.000.78100.00 Re	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement	nts \$	210,114.00 2,023.00	
	ASE REVENUE  50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  50.000.71050.00 Ov 50.000.78100.00 Re 50.000.78200.00 FIG	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  50.000.71050.00 Ov 50.000.78100.00 Re 50.000.78200.00 FIG	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  50.000.71050.00 Ov 50.000.78100.00 Re 50.000.78200.00 FIG	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  50.000.71050.00 Ov 50.000.78100.00 Re 50.000.78200.00 FIG	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  50.000.71050.00 Ov 50.000.78100.00 Re 50.000.78200.00 FIG	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  .50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  .50.000.71050.00 Ov50.000.78100.00 Re .50.000.78200.00 FIG50.000.78300.00 Wo	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  .50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  .50.000.71050.00 Ov50.000.78100.00 Re .50.000.78200.00 FIG50.000.78300.00 Wo	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  .50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  .50.000.71050.00 Ov50.000.78100.00 Re .50.000.78200.00 FIG50.000.78300.00 Wo	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	
	ASE REVENUE  .50.000.41289.08 Re  ASE APPROPRIATION  .50.000.71050.00 Ov50.000.78100.00 Re .50.000.78200.00 FIG50.000.78300.00 Wo	imburse Other Departme ertime tirement CA	nts \$	310,114.00 2,023.00 774.00	

PROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	None
ATTORNES /	CO. MANAGER	CSS = 7/25/16 AD = $7/25/16$	Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs	
717	M-1	1,4.7,10	Referred:	11063
100				
AWARI	D FOOD SERVICES	CONTRACT FOR TH	IE NIAGARA COUNTY	
		FACILITY INMATE F		
	£ 2			
			bids from companies to supp	oly food and
ood management servic	ces to the juveniles at t	the Niagara County Jail, a	and	
WHEDEAS Tr	inity Sarvices Grow	n Inc. is the largest	independent, comprehensive	food and
commissary service prov			independent, comprehensive	2 100d and
onningsary service prov	vider in the correction	s madsiry, and		
WHEREAS, Tris	nity Services Group,	Inc. is the current food su	upplier and food managemen	t service for
			ursuant to Bid number 2015-3	
			100 100	1 024 120
			the County Attorney will revi	ew them for
approval as to legal form	n, language and compl	iance, now, therefore, be	it ·	
			ounty Correctional Facility be	
DESOI VED that	t the Food Services Co	antract for the Miggara ('		
	t the Food Services Co			awarded to
		ontract for the Niagara Co ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, a		awarded to
Frinity Services, Inc., 47	77 Commerce Bouleva	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, a		
Frinity Services, Inc., 47  RESOLVED tha	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Cour	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
Frinity Services, Inc., 47  RESOLVED tha	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Cour	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
Frinity Services, Inc., 47  RESOLVED tha	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Cour	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
Frinity Services, Inc., 47  RESOLVED tha	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Cour	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
RESOLVED than the relation of the responsibility of the relationship is an experience of the relationship in the relationship is a second of the relationship in the relationship is a second of the relationship in the relationship is a second of the relationship in the relationship is a second of the relationship is a	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Courexecute the required d	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
RESOLVED that rereby is, authorized to e	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Courexecute the required d	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
RESOLVED that the relation of the recommendation of the recommenda	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Courexecute the required d	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
Trinity Services, Inc., 47	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Courexecute the required d	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
RESOLVED that the relation of the recommendation of the recommenda	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Courexecute the required d	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	
RESOLVED that rereby is, authorized to exceed the community SAFETY	77 Commerce Boulevant following the Courtexecute the required d	ard, Oldsmar, FL 34677, anty Attorney's review, the	and be it further	

ROM: Community Safet	y & Security	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION #	CSS-050-16
Committee and	Administration	Committee	H		
	EVIEWED BY O. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	Rejected: Ayes	ACTION  S Abs  S Abs	Noes
		- NIAGARA COUNT RITY – SAFEGUARI			
WHEREAS, the N Sheriff's Office participate	-	artment of Homeland guard exercise, and	Security reque	ested the Niaga	ra County
WHEREAS, this ex as well as to minimize the d		e effectiveness of preve s, and	enting and resp	onding to terrori	st attacks,
WHEREAS, NYS I this overtime, now, therefor		land Security will rein	burse the Sher	iff's Office for t	he cost of
RESOLVED, that it approval of the County Atto		Department of Home er	land Security b	e executed subj	ect to the
RESOLVED, that the	ne following budget i	modification be made:			-60
INCREASE REVEN	NUE:				
A.17.3645.000.4430	05.02	Homeland Security	7	\$2,187.00	
INCREASE APPRO	PRIATIONS:	. *	× 7, 1		
A.17.3645.000.7105 A.17.3645.000.7820 A.17.3645.000.7830 A.17.3645.000.7810	0.00	Overtime FICA Workers Compens Retirement	ation	\$1,629.00 125.00 8.00 425.00	
				*	× ×
COMMUNITY SAFETY & COMMITTEE	SECURITY	× -		*	
ADMINISTRATION COM	MITTEE				

ROM: Community Safety & Security Committee and Administration		/02/16 RESOL	UTION #_CSS-051-16
REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Noes
ACCEPTANCE OF EMP	G 2016 HOMELAND	SECURITY GRANT	
WHEREAS, the County of Niagara Management Performance (EMPG) Grant thro Management Agency (FEMA) for the period County, and	ough the Department of	Homeland Security, F	ederal Emergency
WHEREAS, the 2016 EMPG grant is amount of \$86,087 and the 50% matching communication equipment and repairs, travel County EM, a tabletop exercise, and updatin now, therefore, be it	County funds will be for the International Ass	e \$86,087; the funds sociation of Emergency	will be used for Managers for the
RESOLVED, that following the Counhereby is, authorized to execute said agreement		the Chairman of the L	egislature be, and
		,	
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE			
			8
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE		* X	*

FROM: Community Safety & Security	DATE: 08/	/02/16 RESOLUTIO	N#_CSS-052-16
Committee and Administrati		P ABSOLUTION	11111 000 000 10
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes Noes
ACCEPTANCE OF HM	IEP 2016 HOMELAND	SECURITY GRANT	
WHEREAS, the County of Niagara is the Department of Homeland Security for the cost to the County, and			
WHEREAS, the grant for HMEP 20 amount of \$5,172 and the 20% matching Coufor working through processes and procedur focus on the integration of the industrial and had been supported by the second sec	unty funds will be in the ees during an all-hazmat	amount of \$1,293; the funds response to incidents on rail	will be used
RESOLVED, that following the Couhereby is, authorized to execute said agreement		the Chairman of the Legisla	ature be, and
	N ,		
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE			
	y 50 90		
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	<del></del>		
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE			
		* v	30 (0)

ROM: Community Saf		Dilli,	/02/16 R	ESOLUTION # CSS-0
Committee an	d Administrati	on Committee	A Table	
PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Noes
ACCE	EPTANCE OF SHS	P 2016 HOMELAND S	ECURITY GRAN	TS
the Department of Homel County, and  WHEREAS, the g sustainment of the disast system, main link T1 lin program, travel costs to a and PPE for team member capabilities, and procurements.	grant for SHSP 201 er response softwar es, additional licens annual UASI confere pers, replacement of ment of end user equi	6 is in the amount of \$1 to program, law enforcer ses to fully integrate the ence, sustainment of curref outdated equipment for pment, now, therefore, beinty Attorney's review, the ence of the ence	o16 to August 31, 562,651 and the finent air cards, con system Countywic ent capabilities of r homeland securi	2019, at no cost to the unds will be used for mputer-aided dispatch de, I Am Responding County HazMat team ity, upgrading paging
				*
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE	& SECURITY			
ADMINISTRATION COL	MMITTEE			
				*
	,			

					40	
FROM: Inf	rastructur	ce & Facilities	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION #	#_IF-071-1
Co	mmittee				3r	
APPROVED B		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes	ACTION Abs	Noes
Vin-B	BQ_				Abs	
7/20/16				*		
R	ESOLUTION	REJECTING BIDS	S FOR THE BROOKS	BUILDING H	VAC PROJEC	T
W	HEDEAG 4ha	Country of Nicesus	Donartment of Dublic	Works advantis	and for gooled	hida ta ha
			Department of Public rooks Building HVAC R			bids to be
W. \$553,000,	personal programme and the second of the sec	lowest responsible bi	idder, Parise Mechanica	l, Inc., submitte	ed a bid in the	amount of
W	HEREAS, the l	oudgeted amount for t	the project was \$250,000	, and		
W	HEREAS, the l	owest bid far exceeds	the available funds for t	he project, now	, therefore, be i	t .
	ounty of Niag		ch were received on Thu Public Works, shall re-a			
10010 1000	a projecti					
	14(	4				
		*				
D IED A COT	DIJOTTIDE 6	DAGII ITTEG				
INFRAST COMMIT	RUCTURE & TEE	FACILITIES				
			V.	24.		

FROM	Committee an	<u>re &amp; Facilitie</u> nd Administrat		<u>/02/16</u> RES	SOLUTION #	IF-072-1
	OVED BY TTORNEY BLOOM	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	
7	124/16	CONSU	JAIL SALLY PORT LTANT AMENDMENT	NO. 1		
		existing Niagara C	03-16, dated February 23, County Jail Sally Port to 1 f \$80,997, and			
am	WHEREAS, it in an an arrangement of \$45,510, and	s necessary to decre	ease the contract in the ar	mount of \$35,487,	for a revise	d contract
apj			f the required documents, pliance, now, therefore, be		y will reviev	v them for
	closure of the existin	g Niagara County 3	1 to decrease the contral Sally Port, for a revision NY 14203, be approved,	sed contract amoun	or the designt of \$45,51	n for the 0, to Foit
he	RESOLVED, the reby is, authorized to		unty Attorney's review, t documents.	he Chairman of th	e Legislatuı	re be, and
	e ye :			, t		
	FRASTRUCTURE & DMMITTEE	FACILITIES	e e	4	· e	
	# 8 #		3 8	a e	2 g	
AΓ	OMINISTRATION CO	OMMITTEE			e s	F 11

Committee	ture & Facilities	DATE: <u>08</u>	<u> </u>	RESOLUTION	
ROVED BY ATTORNEY  BROWN	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	AbsAbs	Noes
1/26/18 AV	사람이라 어릴 때에 어떻게 하는 것 같아 없는 아무리 생각 없는 사람이 되는 사람이 되었다면 하나 있다.	SERVICES FOR THE CE FENCING/SECURI		UNTY	
WHEREAS, Iain Street, Buffalo	the Department of Publ, NY 14203 to assist the	ic Works evaluated the process County with the Sheriff's	roposal from Fo Office Fencing/	it Albert Asse Security proje	ociates, 763 ect, and
WHEREAS,	funds are available in ac	count H632.15.3197.000	72400.00, Land	Improvement	s, and
WHEREAS,	prior to the execution of	the required documents, to bliance, now, therefore, be	he County Attor		
WHEREAS, pproval as to legal to RESOLVED roject be awarded to	prior to the execution of form, language and composite that the consultant set of Foit Albert Associates,	the required documents, t	the County Attor	ney will revio	ew them for
WHEREAS, pproval as to legal to RESOLVED roject be awarded to exceed \$40,412, and RESOLVED	prior to the execution of form, language and comparts, that the consultant see Foit Albert Associates, be it further	The required documents, to bliance, now, therefore, be rvices for the Niagara C 763 Main Street, Buffalo unty Attorney's review, to	the County Attor it county Sheriff's , NY 14203, for	office Fenci	ew them for ng/Security nount not to
WHEREAS, pproval as to legal to RESOLVED roject be awarded to exceed \$40,412, and RESOLVED	prior to the execution of form, language and composite that the consultant seed Foit Albert Associates, be it further	The required documents, to bliance, now, therefore, be rvices for the Niagara C 763 Main Street, Buffalo unty Attorney's review, to	the County Attor it county Sheriff's , NY 14203, for	office Fenci	ew them for ng/Security nount not to
WHEREAS, opproval as to legal to RESOLVED roject be awarded to sceed \$40,412, and RESOLVED	prior to the execution of form, language and composite that the consultant seed Foit Albert Associates, be it further	The required documents, to bliance, now, therefore, be rvices for the Niagara C 763 Main Street, Buffalo unty Attorney's review, to	the County Attor it county Sheriff's , NY 14203, for	office Fenci	ng/Security
WHEREAS, pproval as to legal to RESOLVED roject be awarded to exceed \$40,412, and RESOLVED	prior to the execution of form, language and composite that the consultant set of Foit Albert Associates, be it further that following the Couto execute the required of	The required documents, to bliance, now, therefore, be rvices for the Niagara C 763 Main Street, Buffalo unty Attorney's review, to	the County Attor it county Sheriff's , NY 14203, for	office Fenci	ew them for ng/Security nount not to

FROM: Infrastruct	ture & Facilitie	S DATE: 08	3/02/16	RESOLUTION	# IF-075-16
Committee	and Administrat			_	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIV	E ACTION yes Abs	Noes
1020	COLIMITATION	AD - 7/25/16		yes Abs	
y 13 2c-			Referred:		
7/26/16			*		
MECHAN	NICAL CONTRACT F	OR THE NIAGARA CO	DUNTY SHE	RIFF'S OFFIC	E
BUII	LDING #2 JAIL ROO	F SYSTEM/HVAC SYST	TEM REPLA	CEMENTS	
	CHA	NGE ORDER NO. 2-FIN	AL		
WHEREAS	Resolution No. IE-124	15, dated October 20, 2015	5 the Legislat	ure awarded the	mechanical
		fice Building #2 Jail Roof			
		kers Street, Tonawanda,			
\$2,096,000, and	,,			201 0 701111001	
All the state of t					
		-15, dated December 1, 2			r No. 1 for
plumbing work for an	n additional \$138,855.0	0, for a revised contract an	nount of \$2,23	34,855.00, and	
WHIEDEAG			- C 070 50	5.00 6	. 4
amount of \$2,164,350		e the contract in the amo	unt of \$70,50	5.00, for a revis	ed contract
amount of \$2,104,550	0.00, and			(6)	
WHEREAS, 1	prior to the execution of	f the required documents, t	the County A	ttornev will revie	w them for
		pliance, now, therefore, be			
		o. 2-Final to deduct \$70,5			
		oof System/HVAC Syste			
		Associates, Inc., 576 Vic	ckers Street,	l'onawanda, NY	14150, be
approved, and be it fu	irther				
RESOLVED.	that following the Co	unty Attorney's review, t	he Chairman	of the Legislatu	ire be, and
	to execute the required				,
	•			4	× X
				*	
	1				
DIED A GEDI LOTTIDE	C O E A CHI ITHEC	* *			
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE	E & FACILITIES	4			
COMMITTEE					
	6	8.			
*					
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE				

	cture & Faciliti		/02/16 RESOLUT	ION#_IF-076-1
Comittee	and Administrat	ion Committee	ic 1	
PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs	
1.32		AU = 1/23/16	Referred:	11005
1/24/16 ROOF/GE	NERAL CONTRACT	FOR THE NIAGARA C	OUNTY SHERIFF'S OF	FICE
BUII		F SYSTEM/HVAC SYST NGE ORDER NO. 1 - FIN		
		102 0102111011		
			k y t	V
for the roof/general	contract for the Niaga s to Jameson Roofing	101-15, dated August 4, 20 ara County Sheriff's Offic Co., Inc., 3761 East Lake I	e Building #2 Jail Roof	System/HVAC
WHEREAS, amount of \$2,078,656		ase the contract in the amo	ount of \$93,144.00, for a r	evised contract
		f the required documents, apliance, now, therefore, be		eview them for
contract for the Niag	ara County Sheriff's Camount of \$2,078,656	. 1-Final to decrease the conffice Building #2 Jail Roof, to Jameson Roofing Co.	of System/HVAC System	Replacements,
	that following the Co to execute the required	ounty Attorney's review, t documents.	he Chairman of the Legi	slature be, and
INFRASTRUCTURE	S & FACILITIES		in the second second	96
COMMITTEE			*	
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE		4	
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE		*	

ROM: Infrastruct	ure & Faciliti	es DATE:08/	02/16 RESOI	LUTION # IF-077-1
Committee a	and Administrat	ion Committee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Noes
ELECTRIC	CAL CONTRACT F	OR THE NIAGARA CO	UNTY SHERIFF'S C	FFICE
BUILI		F SYSTEM/HVAC SYST		TS
	CHAN	NGE ORDER NO. 1 - FIN	AL	
Ř			900 93 93	
contract for the Niagar	a County Sheriff's Of	00-15, dated August 4, 20 ffice Building #2 Jail Roofingham Avenue, Buffalo,	System/HVAC System	n Replacements to
WHEREAS, it amount of \$122,632.66	( <del>)</del>	ase the contract in the amo	ount of \$10,967.34, for	a revised contract
		f the required documents, to pliance, now, therefore, be		ill review them for
contract for the Niagar	ra County Sheriff's O amount of \$122,632	o. 1-Final to decrease the office Building #2 Jail Roo 2.66, to CIR Electrical Co further	of System/HVAC Syst	em Replacements,
RESOLVED, thereby is, authorized to		ounty Attorney's review, t documents.	he Chairman of the L	egislature be, and
e y		¥ 2 **		
INFRASTRUCTURE (	& FACILITIES COM	MITTEE		a 2
	18 ** 13	a 6 u 9	no g	W 11
ADMINISTRATION (	COMMITTEE	9		
			w.	

APPROVED BY CO. MANAGER  REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER  AD - 7/25/16. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:  CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE JAIL ROOF AND HVAC REPLACEMENT PROJECT - CONSULTANT AMENDMENT NO. 2  WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-141-14, dated December 9, 2014, selected Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, to assist the County with the design for the replacement of the Jail Roof and HVAC replacement project on Building No. 2, for a fee not to exceed \$221,583, and  WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-007-15, dated February 17, 2015, authorized Amendment No. 1 to include Building No. 1 in the HVAC replacement project for a fee not to exceed \$42,765, of which \$2,900 was for Building No. 1 and \$39,865 was for Building 2, for a revised contract amount of \$264,348, and  WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract in the amount of \$84,668 for design, bid, and services during construction for Building No. 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, and  WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$84,668 for the Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements for Building 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, to Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, be approved, and be it further  RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	FI	ROM: Infrastruicture & Facilities	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION	#TF-078-16
CO. MANAGER    IF - 7/25/16   Approved: Ayes   Abs.   Noes		Committee and Administration		9		,
Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, to assist the County with the design for the replacement of the Jail Roof and HVAC replacement project on Building No. 2, for a fee not to exceed \$221,583, and  WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-007-15, dated February 17, 2015, authorized Amendment No. 1 to include Building No. 1 in the HVAC replacement project for a fee not to exceed \$42,765, of which \$2,900 was for Building No. 1 and \$39,865 was for Building 2, for a revised contract amount of \$264,348, and  WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract in the amount of \$84,668 for design, bid, and services during construction for Building No. 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, and  WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$84,668 for the Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements for Building 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, to Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, be approved, and be it further  RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.		consultant services for	<u>IF - 7/25/16</u> <u>AD - 7/25/16</u> THE JAIL ROOF AN	Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	es Abs es Abs	Noes
include Building No. 1 in the HVAC replacement project for a fee not to exceed \$42,765, of which \$2,900 was for Building No. 1 and \$39,865 was for Building 2, for a revised contract amount of \$264,348, and  WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract in the amount of \$84,668 for design, bid, and services during construction for Building No. 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, and  WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$84,668 for the Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements for Building 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, to Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, be approved, and be it further  RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.		Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, to assist the	County with the design	for the replac		
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$84,668 for the Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements for Building 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, to Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, be approved, and be it further  RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.		include Building No. 1 in the HVAC replacement	ent project for a fee not	to exceed \$42	,765, of which \$	
approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$84,668 for the Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements for Building 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, to Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, be approved, and be it further  RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.  INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES  COMMITTEE						, bid, and
System/HVAC System Replacements for Building 1, for a revised contract amount of \$349,016, to Foit-Albert Associates, 763 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14203, be approved, and be it further  RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.  INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE					orney will review	w them for
INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	79	System/HVAC System Replacements for Build	ling 1, for a revised con	ntract amount of		
COMMITTEE				he Chairman	of the Legislatur	re be, and
COMMITTEE						
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE						2
		ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE			* '	

FROM: Infrastructu	re & Facilities	DATE: 08	/02/16 RE	SOLUTION # IF-079-1
Committee		2 8	*	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY  Ab//b  AWARD C	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER  OF CONTRACT – B	COMMITTEE ACTION  _IF - 7/25/16   RIDGE DECK OVERLA	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Noes
	The same and the s	ic Works, Engineering Diradvertised for bids for the		
WHEREAS, fun	ds are available in the	e 2016 bridge maintenance	budget, account D.	15.5120.000 74800.06,
WHEREAS, the 2016 as tabulated below:		publicly opened and read b	by our Purchasing D	Department on June 23,
Yarussi Construc 5650 Simmons A Niagara Falls, N	venue	\$286,000.00		
and	9	ν,		· ·
WHEREAS, the	Infrastructure and Fac	cilities Committee has exan	nined the bid, and	
		the required documents, to tance, now, therefore, be it		y will review them for
	er, Yarussi Constructi	Bridge Deck Overlays and ion Inc., 5650 Simmons A		
RESOLVED, that is, authorized to execute		ty Attorney's review, the C	chairman of the Leg	islature be, and hereby
	#** #*			
INFRASTRUCTURE & COMMITTEE	FACILITIES			

	2004-112 (100507) 47(2) (4705) (2005) (1005)	1		<u>ω</u> <sup>ω</sup>	(8)
X X X V	ture & Facilitie	DATE	08/02/16	RESOLUTION	#_IF-080+16
Committee			8		
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/25/1	6_ Approved: A	Ayes Abs Ayes Abs	Noes
7/26/16	AWARD CONSULT	ANT SERVICES FO REPAVING PROJE	BINGSTON REPRESENT STREET	ROAD	
Inc., 8608 Main Stre complete design and	the Department of Publet, Buffalo, NY 14221 perform construction action are available in action.	1, to assist the County dministration and cons	with the Lockportuction inspecti	ort Road Repaving on, and	g project to
	prior to the execution of orm, language and com	<b>A</b>		Attorney will revie	w them for
construction inspecti	that the consultant se on for the Lockport Ro et, Buffalo, NY 14221,	ad Repaving project b	e awarded to Ero	dman, Anthony &	Associates
	that following the Co to execute the required		ew, the Chairma	n of the Legislatu	are be, and
9			988		
y y		8 .			
INFRASTRUCTURI	E & FACILITIES	8.	×		
COMMITTEE					

FROM:	Infrastruct	ure & Facilities	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION #	IF-081-1
	Committee	and Administrati	ion Committee	-		
APPROV		REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE	ACTION	
CO. ATT	ORNEY	CO. MANAGER	<u>IF - 7/25/16</u>	Approved: Ayes		_ Noes
4-6	3B/-		AD - 7/25/16	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	_ Noes
17/2				-		-

WILSON BURT ROAD BRIDGE OVER EIGHTEEN MILE CREEK REPLACEMENT BIN 3329720, SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4

WHEREAS, the Wilson Burt Road Bridge over Eighteen Mile Creek Replacement project, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the Non-Federal share of the costs of the Construction/Inspection phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Construction/Inspection phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to reflect the funding levels set forth by Schedule A in the agreement:

#### ESTIMATED REVENUE APPROPRIATIONS:

H566.15.5197.000 44597.01

Federal Aid Capital Construction

\$225,000

ESTIMATED EXPENSE APPROPRIATIONS:

H566.15.5197.000 72600.02

Infrastructure Bridges

\$225,000

H566-04 Construction

and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction/Inspection phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's

first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTU: COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES	
COMMITTEE		
	8	
ADMINISTRATIC	ON COMMITTEE	

	e & Facilities	DATE:08/	02/16	RESOLUTION	1#
Committee		3			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16	Rejected: Ayes	ACTION  S Abs  S Abs	Noes
	GHD STORMW	ATER CONTRACT TE	*		
	fied consulting eng	lic Works, in accordance ineering firms to assist the			
		04-16, dated February 23, 2 enue, Suite 500, Buffalo, N			
WHIEDEAG !4		ctive for the County to ter		ract with GHD	Consulting
	contract with the C	ity of Tonawanda for these	services, and		
Services, Inc., and sign a WHEREAS, prior	r to the execution of	ity of Tonawanda for these the required documents, to pliance, now, therefore, be	he County Atto	orney will revie	ew them for
Services, Inc., and sign a WHEREAS, prior approval as to legal form RESOLVED, that	r to the execution of , language and comp t the consultant serv ulting Services, Inc	the required documents, to pliance, now, therefore, be ices contract for compliance, 285 Delaware Avenue	he County Atto it be with Phase I	I Stormwater F	Regulations,
WHEREAS, prior approval as to legal form  RESOLVED, that awarded to GHD Consterminated, effective Aug	r to the execution of language and compute the consultant servulting Services, Incust 5, 2016, and be at following the Co	the required documents, to bliance, now, therefore, be ices contract for compliance, 285 Delaware Avenue it further	the County Attorit the with Phase I.e., Suite 500, I	I Stormwater F Buffalo, NY	Regulations, 14202, be

	90	au coomi Eddiszin	CIU	
FROM: Infrastruct	ure & Facilitie	DATE: 08	/02/16 RES	OLUTION# <u>IF-083-1</u>
Committee		g		
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTI Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	_ Abs Noes
7/20/16	AWARD STOR	MWATER CONSULTAR	9 V	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		lic Works evaluated a prop Stormwater Regulations, a		Tonawanda to assist
WHEREAS, a municipalities, and	a shared services agr	eement with the City of	Tonawanda would b	e beneficial to both
WHEREAS, f	unds are available in a	ccount D.15.5140.000 746	50.08, Consultant Se	rvices, and
A		of the required documents, appliance, now, therefore, be	Carlotte Control Contr	will review them for
Regulations, be award	led to the City of Ton	services for the implen awanda, 200 Niagara Stree d August 2, 2016 through I	et, Tonawanda, NY	14150, for a contract
RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized t		ounty Attorney's review, to documents.	he Chairman of the	Legislature be, and
* X &		x 8	a.	*
E	20 E			
INFRASTRUCTURE	& FACILITIES	A 22		
COMMITTEE		G G		9

FROM: Infrastructure & Facilit Committee and Administr		/16 RESOLUTI	ON# <u>IF-084-1</u> 6
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER  7/20/16  CHESTNUT ROAD BRIDGE	COMMITTEE ACTION LE	GISLATIVE ACTION proved: Ayes Abs. jected: Ayes Abs. ferred:	Noes
WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW Inc., 438 Main Street, Suite 700, Buff hydraulic services for the Chestnut Roa Creek, in the amount of \$37,045, and		ounty with surveying,	mapping, and
WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW to allow for the preliminary design and \$259,933.38,	-047-15, dated April 21, 2015, including the final design phases of the projection.		
WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-0 the project to proceed, and	054-16, dated May 3, 2016, effects	uated a budget modific	ation to allow
WHEREAS, the anticipated reverbe it	nue line to be increased was incor	rect in the resolution, n	ow, therefore,
RESOLVED, that the following to correct the error in the revenue line:	budget modification be effectuated	d to allow the project t	o proceed and
DECREASE ANTICIPATED RE	VENUE:		9
H605.15.5197.000 43591.00	State Aid	\$80,000	
INCREASE ANTICIPATED RE	VENUE:		g a
H605.15.5197.000 43501.00	Consolidated Highway Aid	\$80,000	¥
INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE		4	
A DMINISTRATION COMMITTEE			

FROM:	Infrastructu	re & Facilitie	DATE: 08/	02/16	RESOLUTION	#IF-085-16
	Committee an	d Administrati	on Committee	*		
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	Rejected: Ay Referred:	es Abs es Abs	
			ROAD BRIDGE REHA IGE ORDER NO. 4-FIN		N	
	he rehabilitation of		105-14, dated August 5, 2 bridge to Edbauer Constru 921, and			
for u			15, dated November 17, 2 amount of \$4,697,731, an		d the contract b	y \$115,810
the fi			5, dated March 22, 2016, rs, for a revised contract a		and the second s	,682.95 for
floor			16, dated May 3, 2016, in ount of \$4,984,757.91, and		ontract by \$224	,343.96 for
adjus		s necessary to increaded contract amount of	ase the contract in the ar \$5,002,978.89, and	mount of \$18,	220.98 for final	quantities
appro			the required documents, t liance, now, therefore, be		orney will revie	w them for
	ilson Burt Road B	ridge, for a revised of	4-Final to increase the contract amount of \$5,002 pproved, and be it further	2,978.89, to E		
hereb		at following the Cou execute the required of	inty Attorney's review, t	he Chairman	of the Legislatu	re be, and
	*	ar ar		æ * * * * *	2	
	ASTRUCTURE & IMITTEE	FACILITIES	, ,		,	
		*3				
$\overline{\text{ADM}}$	IINISTRATION CO	OMMITTEE				

			· (f
ROM: Infrastructure & Facilities	DATE: 08/	02/16	RESOLUTION#_IF_086-1
Committee and Administration		88.7	
CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16  AD - 7/25/16	Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:	Abs Noes
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – HI	IGHWAY MAINTEN	NANCE BUDG	ET MODIFICATION
WHEREAS, the enacted New York State local municipalities for the rehabilitation and recommendate whereas, Niagara County's apportion now, therefore, be it	onstruction of local hig	ghways, and	*
RESOLVED, that the following budget m	odifications be effectu	nated:	
INCREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE:			a vo
D.15.5110.000.43501.00 Con-	solidated Highway Aid	d Revenue	\$496,553.88
INCREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIA	ΓΙΟΝ:		ex É
D.15.5110.000.74800.12 Road	d Construction Materia	als	\$496,553.88
ec. 2	п	r.	
INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	5 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x	e	*
	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1900 to 100 to 1
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	E 2		2 ×

FROM: Infrastructur	re & Facilities	DATE: <u>08</u> ,	/02/16 RESOLUTION#_IF-087-1
Committee			*
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION  Approved: Ayes Abs Noes  Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes  Referred:
		OUNTY OF NIAGARA DERATION OF SNOWI	AND THE NIAGARA COUNTY MOBILE CLUBS
County of Niagara to	agree to act as a mun		f Snowmobile Clubs has requested the at available through the New York State il Fund and,
			obile Federation of Snowmobile Clubs in existing in the County of Niagara, and
WHEREAS, this by lease or other agreer	_	0	ing trails already existing or to be added
		maintain a better, safer tratty economy, now, therefore	ail system, which will in turn bring more are be it
	nobile Federation of S		between the County of Niagara and the ears in the proposed agreement, is hereby
		e Niagara County Legislat ounty Snowmobile Federa	ture is authorized and directed to execute ation of Snowmobile.
INFRASTRUCTURE &	& FACILITIES		

FROM:	Legislators	Randy R	. Bradt,		DATE: <u>08</u>	/02/16	RESOLUTION	#_IL-048-
	Richard L.				ince and			1
APPROV	Economic De	REVIEW	ED BY		TTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE	ACTION	
CO. ATT	ORNEY	CO. MAN	AGER	ED	- 7/13/16		s Abs	
Mar.	- BBC					Rejected: Ayes Referred:	S Abs	Noes
7/2	111					reterred.		
1/20	RESOLUTION	ON IN SII	PPORT OF	THEN	ORTH TONA	WANDA CAT	HOLIC CLUB	
/	ILLSOLO III				OF CASINO I		HOLIC CLCB	N.
	WHEREAS, the	North To	nasvanda C	etholic C	lub Inc. was fo	unded in 1047	and is the char	rity arm of
Made	onna Council, and							1.0
	wanda, New York,		or the ren	iginis or	Cordinous Trui	1 Toolioa at 75	o Eno michae	, in riotar
	WHIEDDAG A	N. 1	1.0					
in no	WHEREAS, the ed, work with the s							
	hall free for non-pr				ne youth of our	community in	ey also provide	the use of
93273, 73,000				,				
	WHEREAS, the				the state of the s		properties draina	ige system
and r	epairing hazardous	holes to cr	eate a safer	parking	lot for their gues	sts, and		
	WHEREAS, the	Niagara	County Leg	islature	recognizes the	significant con	ntribution that	The North
Tona	wanda Catholic Clu						*	
	RESOLVED, tha	ot the above	a initiativa k	v funda	l with monies as	follower		
	KESOL VED, tile	n the above	c ilitiative (	y funde	i with momes as	s follows.		
(2)	The North Tonav	vanda Cath	olic Club II	nc. Par	king Lot Repair	<b>C</b>	\$6,000.00	
and b	e it further				*			
anu o	e it further							
	RESOLVED, tha		wing budge	et modif	ication be effect	tuated to the N	liagara County	Economic
Deve	lopment 2016 budg	et:			*			
	INCREASE APP	ROPRIAT	ED FUND	BALAN	CE:			
	in (Order 1822 Thr		LD TOND	<i>D1</i> 1	CL.			
	A.28.8020.812 40	0599.01	Appropri	ated Fun	d Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$6000.00	
	INCREASE APP	ROPRIAT	IONS:					
	INCREASE ATT	KOI KIAI	IONS.				*.	
	A.28.8020.812 74	4400.15	Seneca N	iagara C	ommunity Deve	lopment Fund	\$6000.00	
		•						
		18.1				D. OK		
LEGI	SLATOR RANDY	R. BRAD	T		LEGISLAT	OR RICHARD	L. ANDRES	
LEGI	SLATOR KATHR	YN L. LAI	NCE		ECONOMI	C DEVELOPM	IENT COMMIT	TEE

FROM: Legislator C		DIKKE:	RESOLUTIO	N#IL-049-16
ECOHOMIC DE	evelopment Com	mittee	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/13/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs	Noes
——————————————————————————————————————		х	Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
RESO	the state of the s	ORT OF THE NIAGARA THE USE OF CASINO F		
	E			
WHEREAS, the Scottish and Welsh, and	Celtic Festival is V	Western New York's Prime	er Festival to celebrate ever	ything Irish,
	agara County, increas	ing the foot traffic in Olcott	County's tourism offerings in the toy over 12,000 people during	
WHEREAS, the picturesque Olcott, New		is scheduled to take place of	n September 17 <sup>th</sup> and 18 <sup>th</sup> at I	Crull Park in
WHEREAS, the whole family to enjoy, an		c-themed rides, food vendo	ors, music and live entertains	nent for the
	os and various other b	-	s to the area and creates a pos ositive impact on all of Niagar	
WHEREAS, fund therefore, be it	ds are being sought	to help offset the costs as	ssociated with hosting the fe	stival, now,
RESOLVED, that	t Niagara County supp	ports the economic initiative	s of the Celtic Festival as follo	ows:
The Niagara Celti	c Festival		\$3,500.00	
and be it further				
RESOLVED, that Development 2016 budge		get modification be effect	uated to the Niagara County	y Economic
INCREASE APPI	ROPRIATED FUND	BALANCE:	*	
A.28.8020.812 40	599.01 Appropr	riated Fund Balance - Comm	nitted Funds \$3,500.00	

Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund

A.28.8020.812 74400.15

\$3,500.00

FROM: Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster DATE: 08/	/02/16 RESOLUTION# IL-050-16
and Economic Development Committee	3
CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER ED - 7/13/16	
WHEREAS, it is generally accepted that Libraries are the center as gathering locations, and  WHEREAS, libraries are free to use all over Niagara County and not be able to afford computers, can use the Library to be able to computers, and	d often provide the only link, some may
WHEREAS, libraries only exist because our taxpayers und communities and have supported them over many years, and	derstand the importance of educated
WHEREAS, Niagara County makes every effort to help when libraries such as children's reading and entertainment programs which cotherefore, be it	
RESOLVED, that the above initiative by funded with monies as f	follows:
Youngstown Free Library	\$1,000.00
and be it further	
RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectu Development 2016 budget:	ated to the Niagara County Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:	
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Comm	nitted Funds \$1,000.00
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niagara Community Develo	ppment Fund \$1,000.00
LEGISLATOR CLYDE L. BURMASTER ECONOMIC	DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ROM: Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster and DATE: 08  Economic Development Committee	8/02/16 RESOLUTION #_IL-051-16
PPROVED BY REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE ACTION O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER ED - 7/13/16  RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF HISTORI IN THE HAMLET OF RANSOMVILLE THROUGH TH	Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
WHEREAS, it is important to preserve the memory of sacrifithe establishment of this free and beautiful Niagara County, and	ices made that played a significant role in
WHEREAS, the preservation of this historical marker definin of this community and respect for our ancestors, and	g our heritage is so important to the pride
WHEREAS, it is important that we as care takers of the histor preserve and protect history for the benefit of all who follows, and	ory and landmarks make our best effort to
WHEREAS, funds are needed to repair and replace damaged n	narkers, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that the above initiative by funded with monies a	as follows:
Historical Artifacts in the Hamlet of Ransomville	\$5,000.00
and be it further	
RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effect Development 2016 budget:	ctuated to the Niagara County Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:	
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Con	mmitted Funds \$5,000.00
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niagara Community Dev	elopment Fund \$5,000.00
LEGISLATOR CLYDE L. BURMASTER ECONOM	IIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

FROM: Legislator	Clyde L. Burmas	ter and DATE:08/	02/16	RESOLUTION	# TT052-1
Economic D	evelopment Comm	ittee	3		-11-052=1.
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY  7.86/18	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/13/16	Rejected: Ayes	ACTION s Abs s Abs	Noes
1/- //-		E RANSOMVILLE FREE THE USE OF CASINO I		FOR THE YEA	AR 2016
WHEREAS, i		that libraries are the center	of our daily in	formation need	s as well as
		all over Niagara County a use the Library to be able t			
	libraries only exist bee e supported them over	cause our taxpayers unders many years, and	stand the impor	tance of educa	tion in our
	•	s every effort to help whe ertainment programs which			
RESOLVED,	that the above initiativ	e by funded with monies as	s follows:	,	
Ransomville I	Free Library			\$1,000.00	
and be it further			. *		
RESOLVED, Development 2016 by		dget modification be effec	tuated to the N	liagara County	Economic
INCREASE A	APPROPRIATED FUN	ID BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.812	2 40599.01 Approp	priated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$1,000.00	
INCREASE A	PPROPRIATIONS:				
A.28.8020.812	2 74400.15 Seneca	Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund	\$1,000.00	
LEGISLATOR CLYI	DE L. BURMASTER	ECONOMI	C DEVELOPM	MENT COMMI	TTEE

PROVED BY . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _ED = 7/13/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes	
LBAD-	a N		Rejected: Ayes	Abs. Noes_
Spilie	***************************************		Referred:	
RESOLI	ITION IN SUPPORT	Γ OF THE COMMUNIT	V FAIRE HELD AT	THE
		OMVILLE FREE LIBRA		
	THROUGH	THE USE OF CASINO I	FUNDING	
Ð	A 12		3- 1	8
	ne Community Faire in arrounding towns for s	n Ransomville has been everal years, and	the premier festival	for the residents of
WHEREAS, th	e Faire is comprised of	of many local vendors of	crafts and entertainers	s for young and old
collaboration with the	The second secon	opportunity for the citized or and tion, and		
	nds are needed each y	year to pay associated cost therefore, be it	sts with putting on su	ch events, with the
RESOLVED, the	nat this Community Fa	ire be partially funded by	Casino funds.	
RESOLVED, tl	nat Niagara County sup	pports this event as follow	s:	
Ransomville Hi	story Association	Community Faire	\$2,	000.00
and be it further	* **	mgî v		
RESOLVED, the Development 2016 bud		get modification be effect	tuated to the Niagara	County Economic
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATED FUNI	BALANCE:	, 2 2 , 8	18
A.28.8020.812	40599.01 Appropr	riated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$2,000.00
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATIONS:	e		
A.28.8020.812	74400.15 Seneca	Niagara Community Deve	elopment Fund	\$2,000.00
			70	

FROM: Legislator	Anthony J. Nemi	and DATE: 08	8/02/16	RESOLUTION #_	IL-058-1
Administra	ation Committee	, H 4, *			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 7/25/16	Approved: Ayes	S Abs	Noes
Jun BBC			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	8 Abs	Noes

#### A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 7 FOR THE YEAR 2006 APPLICABLE TO THE REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR PERSONS SIXTY-FIVE YEARS OF AGE OR OVER

WHEREAS, Legislator Anthony Nemi presents in writing the following proposed Local Law:

A Local Law amending Local Law No. 7 for the year 2006 applicable to the real property tax exemption for persons sixty-five years of age or over:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the County of Niagara as follows:

- 1. Local Law No. 7 for the year 2006, and the same hereby is, amended so as to increase the income levels for the real property tax exemption for persons sixty-five years of age or older from a base of \$18,025.00 \$25,524.99 to \$21,000.00 \$28,499.99:
  - <u>Section 1</u>. Real property owned by one or more persons, each of whom is sixty-five years of age or over, or real property owned by husband and wife, or by siblings, one of whom is sixty-five years of age or over, shall be exempt from taxation for County purposes to the extent as provided in the following schedule:

	ANNUAL INCOME			<b>EXEMPTION PERCENT</b>			
Less than:		\$21,000				50%	
From:		\$21,000	to	\$21,999.99		45%	
		\$22,000	to	\$22,999.99		40%	
		\$23,000	to	\$23,999.99		35%	
		\$24,000	to	\$24,899.99		30%	36
		\$24,900	to	\$25,799.99		25%	
		\$25,800	to	\$26,699.99		20%	
		\$26,700	to	\$27,599.99		15%	
		\$27,600	to	\$28,499.99		10%	

- 2. That any person otherwise qualifying under this section shall not be denied the exemption under this section if he becomes sixty-five years of age after the appropriate taxable status date and on or before December thirty first of the same year.
- 3. This Local Law shall become effective January 1, 2017 and this schedule shall be employed by all Niagara County assessing units in the preparation of any assessment roll prepared subsequent to such date.

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall conduct a public hearing upon said proposed Local Law at the Legislative Chambers, Niagara County Courthouse, Lockport, New York on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2016 at 6:30 p.m., and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature, at least six (6) days in advance of such hearing, shall post
a notice upon the bulletin boards in the Courthouse in Lockport, the Civic Building in Niagara Falls shall
publish such notice once in the Union Sun & Journal, and the Niagara Gazette; such notice shall contain the title
of the Local Law and an abstract of the text to be prepared by the Clerk of the Legislature, with the assistance of
the County Attorney's Office

LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: _	Legislator	Anthony J. Nem	i and	DATE: 08	/02/16	RESOLUTION	#_IL-059-16
	Administra	ation Committee		16			
APPROVE CO. ATTO		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER		EE ACTION 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes		Noes
Jus-	BB-				Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs.	Noes

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR THE YEAR 2006
ESTABLISHING REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND LIMITED INCOMES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 459-c OF THE NEW YORK STATE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW

WHEREAS, Legislator Anthony Nemi presents in writing the following proposed Local Law:

A Local Law amending Local Law No. 3 for the year 2006 Establishing Real Property Tax Exemption for Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes in accordance with Section 459-c of the New York State Real Property Tax Law:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the County of Niagara, New York, as follows:

1. Real property owned by one or more persons with disabilities, or real property owned by a husband, wife or both, or by siblings, at least one of whom has a disability, and whose income, as hereafter defined, is limited by reason of such disability, shall be exempt from taxation for County purposes to the extent as provided in the following schedule:

Annual Income		*	
More than:	Less than:	\$Change	Exemption %
4			
\$ 0.00	\$17,500		50%
17,500	18,500	+\$1,000	45%
18,500	19,500	+2,000	40%
19,500	20,500	+3,000	35%
20,500	21,400	+3,900	30%
21,400	22,300	+4,800	25%
22,300	23,200	+5,700	20%
23,200	24,100	+6,600	15%
24,100	25,000	+7,500	10%
25,000	25,900	+8,400	5%
25,900	and the second of the second o	A KATA	0%
	9		

- 2. For purposes of this Local Law, the following provisions and definitions shall apply:
- a. "Sibling" shall mean a brother or a sister, whether related through half blood, whole blood or adoption.
- b. A person with a disability is one who has a physical or mental impairment, not due to current use of alcohol or illegal drug use, which substantially limits such person's ability to engage in one or more major life activities, such as caring for one's self, performing manual tasks, walking, seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing, learning and working, and who (i) is certified to receive social

security disability insurance (SSDI) or supplemental security income (SSI) benefits under the federal Social Security Act, or(ii) is certified to receive Railroad Retirement Disability benefits under the federal railroad Retirement Act, or (iii) has received a certificate from the state commission for the blind and visually handicapped stating that such person is legally blind.

- c. An award letter from the Social Security Administration or the Railroad Retirement Board or a certificate from the state commission for the blind and visually handicapped shall be submitted as proof of disability.
- 3. Any exemption provided by this section shall be computed after all other partial exemptions allowed by law have been subtracted from the total amount assessed; provided, however, that no parcel may receive an exemption for the same municipal tax purpose pursuant to both this section and section four hundred sixty-seven of this title.

#### 4. No exemption shall be granted:

- if the income of the owner or the combined income of the owners of the property for the income tax year immediately preceding the date of making application for exemption exceeds the sum of twenty-five thousand and nine-hundred dollars (\$25,900). Income tax year shall mean the twelve month period for which the owner or owners filed a federal income tax return, or if no such return is filed, the calender year. Where title is vested in either the husband or the wife, their combined income may not exceed such sum, except where the husband or wife, or ex-husband or ex-wife is absent from the property due to divorce, legal separation or abandonment, then only the income of the spouse or exspouse residing on the property shall be considered and may not exceed such sum. Such income shall include social security and retirement benefits, interest, dividends, total gain from the sale or exchange of a capital asset which may be offset by a loss from the sale or exchange of a capital asset in the same income tax year, net rental income, salary or earnings, and net income from self-employment, but shall not include a return of capital, gifts, inheritances or monies earned through employment in the federal foster grandparent program and any such income shall be offset by all medical and prescription drug expenses actually paid which were not reimbursed or paid for by insurance. (In computing net rental income and net income from self-employment no depreciation deduction shall be allowed for the exhaustion, wear and tear of real or personal property held for the production of income);
- b. unless the property is used exclusively for residental purposes, provided, however, that in the event any portion of such property is not so used exclusively for residential purposes but is used for other purposes, such portion shall be subject to taxation and the remaining portion only shall be entitled to the exemption provided by this section;
- c. unless the real property is the legal residence of and is occupied in whole or in part by the disabled person; except where the disabled person is absent from the residence while receiving health-related care as an inpatient of a residential health care facility, as defined in section twenty-eight hundred one of the public health law, provided that any income accruing to that person shall be considered income for purposees of this section only to the extent that is exceeds the amount paid by such person of spouse or sibling of such person for care in the facility.
- 5a. Title to that portion of real property owned by a cooperative apartment corporation in which a tenant-stockholder of such corporation resides, and which is represented by his/her share or shares of stock in such corporation as determined by its or their proportional relationship to the total outstanding stock of the corporation, including that owned by the corporation, shall be deemed to be vested in such tenant-stockholder.

- b. That portion of the assessment of such real property owned by a cooperative apartment corporation determined by the relationship of such real property vested in such tenant-stockholder to such entire parcel and the buildings thereon owned by such cooperative apartment corporation in which such tenant-stockholder resides shall be subject to exemption from taxation pursuant to this section and any exemption so granted shall be credited by the appropriate taxing authority against the assessed valuation of such real property; the reduction in real property taxes realized thereby shall be credited by the cooperative apartment corporation against the amount of such taxes otherwise payable by or chargeable to such tenant-stockholder.
- 6. Application for such exemption must be made annually by the owner, or all of the owners of the property, on forms prescribed by the state board, and shall be filed in such assessor's office on or before the appropriate taxable status date; provided, however, proof of a permanent disability need be submitted only in the year exemption pursuant to this section is first sought or the disability is first determined to be permanent.
- 7. At least sixty days prior to the appropriate taxable status date, the assessor shall mail to each person who was granted exemption pursuant to this section on the latest completed assessment roll an application form and a notice that such application must be filed on or before taxable status date and be approved in order for the exemption to continue to be granted. Failure to mail such application for or the failure of such person to receive the same shall not prevent the levy, collection and enforcement of the payment of the taxes on property owned by such person.
- 8. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the provisions of this section shall apply to real property held in trust solely for the benefit of a person or persons who would otherwise be eligible for a real property tax exemption, pursuant to subdivision one of this section, were such person or persons the owner or owners of such real property.
  - 9. This Local Law shall take effect January 1, 2017.

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall conduct a public hearing upon said proposed Local Law at the Legislative Chambers, Niagara County Courthouse, Lockport, New York, on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2016 at 6:45 p.m., and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature, at least six (6) days in advance of such hearing, shall post a notice upon the bulletin boards in the Courthouse in Lockport, the Civic Building in Niagara Falls shall publish such notice once in the Union Sun & Journal, and the Niagara Gazette; such notice shall contain the title of the Local Law and an abstract of the text to be prepared by the Clerk of the Legislature, with the assistance of the County Attorney's Office

EGISLATOR ANTHONY I NEMI	ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	

					3
FRO	M: <u>Legislator</u>	Jason A. Zona	DATE:	3/02/16 p	RESOLUTION #_IL_060
			<u> </u>		
	ROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION Abs Noes
	M. R	36		Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:	
	The sense	±	,	Kelerreu:	
	RESOLUTION		E TOWN OF NIAGARA F THE USE OF CASINO F		N COMMITTEE
in	WHEREAS, the the Town of Niagara,		ification Committee works t	o enhance the beau	ty of the Business District
re		ch year, tens of thousands for holiday shopping, and	s of visitors, as well as Niaga	ara County resident	s utilize the Military Road
fo	WHEREAS, th r the county, and	ese shoppers generate rev	venue for local businesses a	s well as large ame	ounts of sales tax receipts
			fication Committee strives t liagara and Niagara County		~ .
			gara Beautification Committee theme through the winters		
		the snowman theme for N	e is looking for assistance in Military Road, with local bu		
			Legislature wishes to subusiness district in Niagara		
pu			e allotted to The Town of or the snowman theme for M		
De	RESOLVED, t velopment 2016 budg		get modification be effect	tuated to the Nia	ngara County Economic
	INCREASE AP	PROPRIATED FUND BA	ALANCE:		**
	A.28.8020.812	40599.01 Appropri	ated Fund Balance-Commit	ted Funds	\$5,000
	INCREASE AP	PROPRIATIONS:			
	A.28.8020.812 7	74400.15 Seneca N	liagara Community Develop	ment Fund	\$5,000